File  E307625       Vol  2        Auth. Page 1           Issued:  2010-03-29
                                                        Revised:  2018-04-26
                        FOLLOW-UP SERVICE PROCEDURE
                                 (TYPE R)
                 COMPONENT - SWITCHES, INDUSTRIAL CONTROL
                               (NRNT2,NRNT8)
             Manufacturer:    SEE ADDENDUM FOR MANUFACTURER LOCATIONS
                              595918 (Party Site)

File E307625 Vol. 2 Index Page 1 Issued:  2010-03-26
INDEX
Model Designation Section Report Date USR CNR
Industrial control switch,
Solid State Relay, Models No.
KSR, followed by -2, followed
by 005, 015, 030, 040, 050,
060 or 080, followed by Z,
followed by D, followed by H.
Models No. KSC, followed by -
2, followed by 015, 030, 040,
050 or 060, followed by Z,
followed by D, followed by H.
1 2010-03-26 X X
USR indicates these products were investigated under the Standard for
Industrial Control Equipment, UL 508.
CNR indicates these products were investigated under the Standard for
Industrial Control Equipment, CSA C22.2 No. 14-10.
Created by UL Document Assembler 2018-11-05 01:44:20 -06:00
File E307625 Vol. 2 Sec. Gen. Page 1 Issued:  2010-03-26
GENERAL
PRODUCT COVERED:
USR, CNR - Switches, Industrial Control.
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:
General - Unless otherwise described in the individual Reports, the
following paragraphs apply to all products included in this Procedure.
Abbreviations –
Sec. Gen. – Sectional General
R/C - Recognized Component
USR - United States, Recognized
CNR - Canadian Standard, Recognized
FACTORY LOCATION AND IDENTIFICATION:
Manufacturer's Name Manufacturer’s Address Factory
Identification
Created by UL Document Assembler 2018-11-05 01:44:20 -06:00
File E307625 Vol. 2 Sec. Gen. Page 2 Issued:  2010-03-26
C-UR
(To Be Filed Behind Section General)
COVERAGE BASED ON CANADIAN STANDARDS:
The products tabulated below also comply with the requirements of CSA
Standard for Industrial Control Equipment, C22.2 No. 14-05.

KSR - 2 - 005 Z D H
I II III IV V VI
I. Model Designation
KSR
II. Load Voltage
2: 90~240 Vac
III. Load current
005:5A,015:15A,030:30A,040:40A,050:50A,060:60A,080:80A
IV. Optical Isolator Operation Type
Z: Zero cross turn-on
V. Input voltage
D: 4~32 Vdc
VI. Heat sink
H: With heat sink
KSC - 2 - 015 Z D H
I II III IV V VI
I. Model Designation
KSC
II. Load Voltage
2: 90~240 Vac
III. Load current
015:15A, 030:30A, 040:40A, 050:50A, 060:60A
IV. Optical Isolator Operation Type
Z: Zero cross turn-on
V. Input voltage
D: 4~32 Vdc
VI. Heat sink
H: With heat sink
Created by UL Document Assembler 2018-11-05 01:44:20 -06:00
File E307625 Vol. 2 Sec. 1 Page 3 Issued:  2010-03-26
and Report
TECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS (NOT FOR FIELD REPRESENTATIVE’S USE):
USR indicates these products were investigated under the Standard for
Industrial Control Equipment, UL 508, 17th Edition.
CNR indicates these products were investigated under the Standard for
Industrial Control Equipment, CSA C22.2 No. 14-10, 11th Edition.
Conditions of Acceptability -
Use - For use only in (or with) complete equipment when the
acceptability of the combination is determined by Underwriters Laboratories
Inc.
1. The relay terminals are not suitable for field wiring. The relay
terminals are to be factory wired only and the suitability of the
connection (including spacings between factory connectors) shall be
determined for end use application.
2. Spacing from the exposed live metal parts to the enclosure walls shall
be in accordance with the requirements of the overall equipment.
3. These devices are DIN-rail mounted devices.
4. Theses device had been evaluated based on Pollution Degree II. The
suitability shall be determined for end use.
Created by UL Document Assembler 2018-11-05 01:44:20 -06:00
File E307625 Vol. 2 Sec. 1 Page 4 Issued:  2010-03-26
and Report
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:
The product shall be constructed in accordance with the following
description and as described in this Report.
Spacing – Spacings on Printed Wiring Board have been evaluated in
accordance with UL 840, Standard for Insulation Coordination Including
Clearances and Creepage Distances for Electrical Equipment, 3rd Edition, table
9.2.  Spacing through the system was based on pollution degree II and Material
Groups IIIa.
Location Operating Voltage, V ac rms or dc Over Surface, mm
Maximum 50 0.04Between Input and Output
circuit,
UL 840. Maximum 250 1.0
Spacing - Spacings at Factory wiring terminals have been evaluated in
accordance with UL 508, Standard for Industrial Control Equipment, 17th
Edition, Table 36.3.  Spacing through the system was based on the load
voltage, pollution degree II.
126 – 250 Vac rms Location
Through Air Over Surface
Factory Wiring Terminal and
all other locations,
UL 508.
2.4 mm 2.4 mm
Factory Wiring Terminal and
all other locations,
CSA C22.2 No. 14-10.
3.2 mm 3.2 mm
Tolerances – Unless specified otherwise, all indicated dimensions are
nominal.